Notes to the 2020 financial statements (continued) S/2021/691

39/52 21-08901

financial instruments. As at the reporting date, the main cash pool had invested

primarily in securities with shorter terms to maturity, with the maximum being less

than four years (2019: five years). The average duration of the main cash pool on

31 December 2020 was 0.72 years (2019: 0.74 years), which is considered to be an

indicator of low risk.

  Cash pool interest rate risk sensitivity analysis

69. This analysis shows how the fair value of the main cash pool as at the reporting

date would increase or decrease should the overall yield curve shift in response to

changes in interest rates. Given that the investments are accounted for at fair value

through surplus or deficit, the change in fair value represents the increase or decrease

of the surplus or deficit and net assets. The impact of a shift up or down of up to 200

basis points in the yield curve is shown in table 5 (100 basis points equals 1 per cent).

The basis point shifts are illustrative.

Table 5

Main cash pool interest rate risk sensitivity analysis as at 31 December 2020
(Millions of United States dollars)

Shift in yield curve (basis points) -200 -150 -100 -50 0 +50 +100 +150 +200

Increase/(decrease) in fair value

 Main pool total 148.41 111.30 74.20 37.10 – (37.10) (74.18) (111.26) (148.34)

Main cash pool interest rate risk sensitivity analysis as at 31 December 2019
(Millions of United States dollars)

Shift in yield curve (basis points) -200 -150 -100 -50 0 +50 +100 +150 +200

Increase/(decrease) in fair value

 Main pool total 134.47 100.84 67.22 33.61 – (33.60) (67.20) (100.79) (134.38)

  Other market price risk

70. The main cash pool is not exposed to significant other price risks because it does

not sell short, borrow securities or purchase securities on margin, which limits the

potential loss of capital.

  Accounting classifications and fair value

71. All investments are reported at fair value through surplus and deficit. Cash and

cash equivalents carried at nominal value are deemed to be an approximation of fair

value.

  Fair value hierarchy

72. Table 6 presents financial instruments carried at fair value, by fair value

hierarchy levels. The levels are defined as follows: